 Copyright Holder:      This Article is Licensed Under:
 © Authors’ Name. (Year)
 Corresponding author’s email: xxx@xxx.com
 Corresponding author’s email: xxx@xxx.com
Proceeding of International Conference on Multidisciplinary Research for Sustainable Innovation, Vol. 1 No. 1 (2024)
DOI to be assigned soon
Fly Ash and Rice Husk Ash Utilization to Enlarge Clay Brick Dimension
Elhusna1*, Abdullah2, Sofyan Saleh3, Muttaqin Hasan4, Nelly Astriani5, Bimo Prakoso6

Materials were prepared in 2 stages, namely collecting and testing their physicals
properties. The materials used for the brick production were clay, fly ash, rice husk ash, and water.
The materials were taken from nearby locations on the Sumatra island, Indonesia. The clay and
water were available in the brick factory site in Selebar regency. The rice husk ash was collected
from the combustion in Arga Makmur regency. Both regencies are located in Bengkulu Province.
The fly ash was collected from Keban Agung, located in Lahat regency, South Sumatra Province.
Both ashes used (Figure 1) have passed through sieve number 100. Physical properties of
the ashes and clay (Table 1) were carried out according to the Indonesian National Standard code
Figure 1. Fly ash and rice husk ash
The physical properties of the materials (Table 1) were collected based on Indonesian
National Standards. The amount of materials used for each combination (Table 2) varied between
fly ash clay brick (FCB) and fly ash and rice husk ash clay brick (FRCB). The second variation used
a weight combination of 50% fly ash and 50% rice husk ash for each ash percentage.
Table 1. Materials Physical Properties
Description Clay Fly Ash Rice husk ash Codes
Bulk density (gr.cm-3) 1,27 0,99 0,3 (SNI-03-3637-1994, 1994)
water content (%) 46,20 2,88 3,81 (SNI-03-1971-1990, 1990)
Density (gr.cm-3) 2,76 2,13 1,78 (SNI-1970-2008, 2008)
Liquid limit (%) 61,82   (SNI-1965-2008, 2008)
Plastic limit (%) 47,17   (SNI-1966-2008, 2008)
Plastic index (%) 14,65   (SNI-1966-2008, 2008)
Table 2. Clay and Ash Amounts of a Brick Unit Mixture
Ashes (%)
FCB variation (kg) FRCB variation (kg)